

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Robert Martinie Goff,  Appellant,  vs.  William Panos, Director Department of Transportation,  Appellee.	<b>SUPREME COURT NO. 20230115</b>  Civil No. 09-2022-CV-00248
---	---

---

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR  
COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES DATED APRIL 6, 2023  
CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA  
HORNABLE STEVEN E. MCCULLOUGH PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Mark A. Friese (#05646)  
Drew J. Hushka (#08230)  
**VOGEL LAW FIRM**  
Attorneys for Appellant  
218 NP Avenue  
PO Box 1389  
Fargo, ND 58107-1389  
701.237.6983  
Email: [mfriese@vogellaw.com](mailto:mfriese@vogellaw.com)  
[dhushka@vogellaw.com](mailto:dhushka@vogellaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Paragraph(s)</b></u>
Table of Authorities.....	Page 4
Statement of Issue Presented for Appeal.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of the Facts .....	3-15
I.    The uncontradicted evidence presented at the administrative hearing showed Mr. Goff was not parked in an area where the public had the right to access for vehicular use. ....	3
II.   Contrary to the undisputed testimony, the hearing officer found the public had a legal right to access the parking lot for vehicular use, misapplying relevant municipal law. ....	4
III.  When appealed, the Department abandoned the legal rationale used by the hearing officer in initially suspending Mr. Goff’s driving privileges.....	5
IV.   The district court affirmed the Department’s decision based on an argument not raised by either party. ....	6-7
V.    When appealed to this Court, the Department continued to ignore the legal rationale used by the hearing officer in initially suspending Mr. Goff’s driving privileges. ....	8
VI.   This Court overruled the Department’s decision, holding a reasonable person could not have concluded the hearing officer’s facts were supported by the evidence. ....	9-11
VII.  The Department’s argument that its decision was substantially justified because the law was unsettled regarding whether private apartment parking lots are accessible to the public for vehicular use is a strawman.....	12-14
VIII. The district court used the wrong standard when denying Mr. Goff his costs and fees.....	15
Law and Argument.....	16-26

I. The Department lacked substantial justification for its decision suspending Mr. Goff’s driving privileges because—as already held by this Court—no reasonable person could have concluded the hearing officer’s findings were supported by the record.....16-19

II. The district court abused its discretion in finding the Department was substantially justified by misapplying the law .....20-26

Conclusion.....27-28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Paragraph(s)

#### Cases

<i>Goff v. Panos</i> , 2022 ND 186, 981 N.W.2d 909 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamplighter Lounge, Inc. v. State ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 523 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1994) .....	17, 23, 27
<i>Peterson v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</i> , 518 N.W.2d 690 (N.D. 1994) .....	23
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 2019 ND 246, 933 N.W.2d 918 .....	21
<i>Suelzle v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</i> , 2020 ND 206, 949 N.W.2d 862 .....	9
<i>Tedford v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</i> , 2007 ND 142, 738 N.W.2d 29 .....	17, 19, 25

#### Statutes

Fargo Municipal Code § 8-1011 .....	24
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50 .....	16

#### Other

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	23
